
 

 

 SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

 
Agenda Item#_________ 

 
 
 
Meeting Date:  January 19, 2012 
 
Subject:  Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements  
 Ratification of Other Agreements  
 Approval of Bid Awards  
 Approval of 

anne-marie-flores
Typewritten Text
10.1a







 SA09-00250 



 SA09



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 4 of 9 

 
ARTICLE 13.   ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior 
understanding between them with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.  There are no 
promises, terms, conditions or obligations, oral or written, between or among the parties relating to 
the subject matter of this Agreement that are not fully expressed in this Agreement.  This Agreement 
may not be modified, changed, supplemented or terminated, nor may any obligations under this 
Agreement be waived, except by written instrument signed by the party to be otherwise expressly 
permitted in this Agreement. 
 

ARTICLE 14.   CONFLI CT OF INTEREST. 
The Contractor shall abide by and be subject to all applicable District policies, regulations, statutes 
or other laws regarding conflict of interest.  Contractor shall not hire any officer or employee of the 
District to perform any service covered by this Agreement.  If the work is to be performed in 
connection with a Federal contract or grant, Contractor shall not hire any employee of the United 
States government to perform any service covered by this Agreement. 
 
Consultant affirms to the best of their knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of 
�L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�¶�V���I�D�P�L�O�\�����E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���R�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���D�Q�G���W�K�H���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U��
this Agreement.  In the event of a change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, 
any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will 
�E�H���E�U�R�X�J�K�W���W�R���W�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�¶�V���D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J�� 
 

ARTICLE 15.   NONDISCRIMINATION. 
It is the policy of the District that in connection with all services performed under contract, there will 
be no discrimination against any prospective or active employee engaged in the work because of 
race, color, ancestry, national origin, handicap, religious creed, sex, age or marital status.  
Contractor agrees to comply with applicable federal and California laws including, but not limited 
to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act. 
 

ARTICLE 16.   ATTORN EY'S FEES. 
In the event of any action or proceeding brought by one party against the other party under this 
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its attorney�¶s fees and reasonable costs 
in such action or proceeding in such an amount as the court may judge reasonable. 
 

ARTICLE 17.   SEVERA BILITY.  
Should any term or provision of this Agreement be determined to be illegal or in conflict with any 
law of the State of California, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be 
affected thereby.  Each term or provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforced as 
written to the full extent permitted by law. 
 

ARTICLE 18.   RULES AND REGULATIONS.  
�$�O�O���U�X�O�H�V���D�Q�G���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���R�I���W�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�¶�V���%�R�D�U�G���R�I���(�G�X�F�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���D�O�O���I�H�G�H�U�D�O�� state and local laws, 
ordinance and regulations are to be strictly observed by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.  
Any rule, regulation or law required to be contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be 
incorporated herein. 
 

ARTICLE 19.   CAL IFORNIA LAW.  
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and decisions of 
the State of California. 



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 5 of 9 

 
ARTICLE 20.   RATIFI CATION BY BOARD OF E DUCATION. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 39656, SCUSD Board Regulation BP-3312 
and SCUSD Board Resolution 2590, this Agreement is not enforceable and is invalid unless and 
until it is approved and/or ratified by the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School 
District, as evidenced by a motion of said board duly passed and adopted. 
 
 Amendment No. 1 extends the current agreement from July 10, 2011 to July 9, 2012  
(Year 4) and increases amount by $370,700.73.  Amendment No. 1 also accepts the appointment 
of Dr. Joanne Bookmyer and Arthur Beauchamp as the Co-Principle Investigators for this 
Agreement.  All other terms of the original agreement entered into on November 6, 2008, shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
Executed at Sacramento, California, on the day and year first above written. 
 

 
SACRAMENTO CITY 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
By:__________________________________ 

 Patricia A. Hagemeyer 
Chief Business Officer 

 
   
____________________________________ 

Date 

 
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 

CALIFORNIA  
 
By: 
____________________________________ 

Signature 
 
       
 
____________________________________ 

Print Name/Title 
 
      
____________________________________ 

Date 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 6 of 9 

 
 
 
 



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 7 of 9 

 
 
 
 



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 8 of 9 

 
  



 SA09-00250 
 
 
 
 

 9 of 9 

 








	Grants 1-19-12
	SA09-00250, UC Davis, Amendment No. 1
	SA12-00316, CFFJAC



